PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7952977

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	05/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARROLL HEALTHCARE INC.
Street Address:	C/O INVACARE CORPORATION
Internal Address:	ONE INVACARE WAY
City:	ELYRIA
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6041876
Patent Number:	6058531
Patent Number:	6161236
Patent Number:	6920656
Patent Number:	D475559
Application Number:	11171950
Application Number:	11362896

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-622-8392

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com, kbuzinski@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: KAREN BUZINSKI

Address Line 1: CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP

Address Line 2: THE CALFEE BUILDING, 1405 EAST SIXTH ST.

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12873.07269

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KAREN BUZINSKI

SIGNATURE: /karen buzinski/

PATENT REEL: 063638 FRAME: 0633

507905852

DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_and_Release_of_Notice_of_Grant_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_And_Release_of_Notice_Of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_And_Release_of_Notice_Of_Security_Interest_in_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_And_Release_Of_Notice_Of_Security_Interest_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_And_Release_Of_Notice_Of_Security_Interest_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_19000-0076#pagesource=Termination_And_Release_Of_Notice_Of_Security_Interest_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Patents_Reel-Frame_In_Pat

PATENT REEL: 063638 FRAME: 0634

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of May 5, 2023, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor in interest to National City Bank (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), to CARROLL HEALTHCARE INC., an Ontario corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of February 12, 2007, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2007, at Reel/Frame 019000/0766;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 063638 FRAME: 0635 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor in interest to National City Bank

Name Todd Milenius

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 063638 FRAME: 0636

Exhibit A

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
ANTI-TIP ASSEMBLY FOR POWER WHEELCHAIR	6041876	3/28/00
DUAL-POSITION ASSIST AND QUARD RAIL FOR BEDS	6058531	5/9/(X)
HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE BED AND METHOD OF OPERATION THEREOF	6161236	12/19/00
HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE BED AND AUTOMATIC LEG STABILIZER	6920656	7/26/05
SYSTEM THEREFOR		
ASSIST RAIL	D475559	

Patent Applications

Description	Application No.	Filing Date
HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE BED AND AUTOMATIC LEG STABILIZER	11171950	6/30/05
SYSTEM THEREFOR		
BED WITH ANTI-RATTLE MECHANISM FOR A BED RAIL	11362896	2/27/06

PATENT REEL: 063638 FRAME: 0637

RECORDED: 05/15/2023